Marin Double Century

Tactical Call Location

Net Control (Marin Civic Center)
Start/Finish [Download Parking Pass]

NET CONTROL WILL USE THE
CALLSIGN K6GWE

Net Control IT/APRS (Marin Civic
Center) [Download Parking Pass]

Pine Mountain

Rock Springs / Pantoll
East Peak Mt. Tam

Santos Meadows

Pt. Reyes Station Stop

Petaluma Jr. High School

Valley Ford

Coleman Loop

Walker Creek Ranch

Nicasio School

Reserve [Download Parking Pass]

SAG & Patrol [Download Parking Pass]

Bike Club Volunteers — Course Monitors
/ Marshalls

Bike Club Volunteers — Safety

Bike Club Volunteers - SAG

Field APRS Digipeater Deployment
[Download Parking Pass]

Call Sign

KAGBQF
KG6WPN
KKBAZR
AABXZ

K6ETA
K6ETA
NZ6J
NZ6J

K6RGI

KOOLK
KK6QPE

KF6AKU
KK6AYC

K6MLF
KGG6IAC

K6BPS
KG6RZQ

KD6SWU

KJGFMQ

WE4MOO
KI6ZON

WAGBBXV
KI6SZF

KG6JHS
KJ6ARL
N6AFL

N6JGC

KC6YFC
KEGHID
K6PHD
WBG6OEN
KI6JOP

N6OTK
KK6DPW

KIeMZX
KIGYNX

KJIG6NKW
KK6BAO

NZ6J

Saturday, August 01, 2015

Name

Randy Jenkins
Rita Brenden
David Chaney
Sharon Primbsch

Steve Fischer
Steve Fischer
Rob Rowlands
Rob Rowlands

Rob Ireson

Jay Hubert
Larry Bradley

Doug Slusher
Kris Backenstose

Michael Fischer
Jerry Kay

Brett Stewart
Jim Greene

Stanton Gleason
Judy?

Doris Pareas
Donald Laird
Sutter Laird

Jerry Foster
Peter Otis

Gary Sello
Skip Fedanzo
Guy Porter

Chris Wong

Dave Nishikawa
Andrew Raike
Phil Dunlap
Anna MacKinnon
Bill Hertan

Terry Joslin
Steve Ohr

Don Magdanz
Colin Lynch

Michael Sexton
Curt Simon

Rob Rowlands

Please contact me ASAP with any reassignments necessary.

Revision 2

Time
04:00 — 22:30
05:00 — 22:30
09:00 — 16:30
10:00 - 16:00
14:00 — 22:00
14:00 — 22:00
19:00 — 23:00

05:00-11:00
10:30-16:30
11:00-16:00
16:00-22:00

05:30 - 11:30

06:30 — 12:30

07:00 — 13:30

08:00 - 14:30

07:00 — 13:30

07:45—-18:30

09:30-17:30

09:30 — 21:00

07:00 — 12:00
10:00 — 15:00
14:30 — 22:30
TBD

16:00 — 22:00
11:00 - 18:00
07:00 - 13:30

TBD

TBD

05:00 - 11:00

Routes

ALL

ALL

200,
100

200,
100

200,
100

200,
100

ALL
(no50K

200,
100

200

ALL

ALL
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Marin Double Century

Saturday, August 01, 2015

Please use and respond to your tactical designator. Use your FCC call-sign at the end of each series of

transmissions.

EMERGENCY TRAFFIC ALWAYS HAS PRIORITY. PLEASE STAND BY UNTIL THE EMERGENCY
HAS BEEN HANDLED.

Please keep track of and relay to Net Control:

o Arrival of the first cyclists through your location.

Departure of the last cyclists and any sweep.
Arrival or departure of any Sag Unit.

The number of anyone who requires medical attention and their disposition.
The numbers of anyone who drops out at your location and whether they need transportation (we will
try). Please report when the cyclist is picked up and who is providing transportation.

The numbers and times of the last cyclists departing your location.

o Please remember radios, batteries, paper, writing instrument, appropriate clothing for the weather
changes, hat, sunscreen, water, food, etc.
e 2015 If visiting Net Control or working Sag / Patrol, please download a Parking Pass to pass through

Security.

Thanks for volunteering and have a great day.
Randy Jenkins KA6BQF, Michael Fischer KEBMLF

ASSIGNMENT | HOURS | OPERATOR CALL SIGN | Cell Phone Capacity
Riders /
Bikes

SAG 7 12:00-

Drive 23:00

SAG 12 10:00 —

Drive 18:00

SAG BIG VAN | TBD Mike Sexton KJ6NKW 8/8

Drive Mike Sierra

SAG 16 16:00 - Dave KC6YFG 212

Drive 22:00 Nishikawa

SAG 22 07:00 — | Phil Dunlap K6PHD 212

Drive papa Delta 13:30

SAG 2 07:00 — | Edwin Hill ? K9KUV ? 212

Drive Echo Hotel 18:00

SAG 08:00 —

Drive 15:00

SAG 54 11:00- Andrew Raike | KE6HID 3/2

Drive Alpha Romeo | 18:00

SAG 1 05:00 - Nordo ( No

Ride 19:00 radio)

SAG 3 07:00 — Nordo

Drive 16:00
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Marin Double Century

Saturday, August 01, 2015

SAG 5 08:00 — Nordo

Drive 15:00

SAG 8 09:00 — NORDO 414
Drive 15:00

SAG 4 Curt Simon KK6BAO ?
Drive

SAG 9 09:00 — NORDO 0
Drive Moto 14:00

SAG 09:30 —

Drive 14:30

Sweep 17:00 — | Stanton KD6SWU 212
Drive 22:00 Gleason

ASSIGNMENT | HOURS OPERATOR CALLSIGN | TACTICAL
Motorcycle

Patrol

Motorcycle Anna MacKinnon | WB60OEN Patrol AM
Patrol (Alpha Mike)
Motorcycle Bill Hertan KI6JOP Patrol BH
Patrol (Bravo Hotel)
Motorcycle Bill Douglas ? K6WBD Patrol BD
Patrol (Bravo Delta)
Motorcycle Lewis Osborn ? K7LVO Patrol LO
Patrol (Lima Oscar)
Motorcycle Dave Ramien ? KC6UMZ Patrol DR
Patrol (Delta Romeo)
Motorcycle Eric Williams ? WD6CMU Patrol EW
Patrol (Echo Whiskey)
Motorcycle

Patrol

COURSE Don Magdanz KI6MZX

SAFETY
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Marin Double Century Saturday, August 01, 2015

MARS Marin Century Webpage: http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=227
Additional Information Webpage: http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=229

Public Service Webpage: http://w6sg.net/site/?page id=33

COMMUNICATIONS PLAN:

Frequencies: South Course 146.700- PL 179.9 (TAM),
146.700 - PL 167.8(BARNABE),
146.700- PL 203.5 (BIG ROCK), or
147.330 + PL 179.9 (TAM WEST)

West Course  146.700 - PL 203.5 (BIG ROCK),
146.700 - PL 167.9 (BARNABE),
146.700 - PL 179.9 (TAM), or
147.330 + PL 179.9 (TAM WEST)

NWest Course 147.315+ PL 88.5 (ENGLISH HILL)
145.170- PL 88.5 (PT REYES) or
146.865 - PL 88.5 (DILLON BEACH)

North Course 146.700 - PL 203.5 (BIG ROCK),
147.315 + PL 88.5 (ENGLISH HILL)
146.910- PL 88.5 (SONOMA MTN)

Local Tactical 147.555 S
APRS Trackers 144.390S WIDE 1-1, WIDE 2-1

145.170 (Pt. Reyes) and 146.865 (Dillon Beach) are linked to 146.910 (Sonoma
Mtn.)

Whenever possible, please stay on the primary 146.700 Simulcast Repeaters
(Multiple PL’s), however use the best frequency for communications. We will
monitor 146.700 and 146.910 throughout the event. 147.330 will be monitored
through the close of Pt. Reyes Rest Stop.
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Marin Double Century Saturday, August 01, 2015

The event is a ride, not a race. Participants should be referred to by rider
number whenever possible, as this is how they are tracked.

EMERGENCY TRAFFIC ALWAYS HAS PRIORITY! PLEASE HOLD ALL
NON-EMERGENCY TRAFFIC UNTIL THE EMERGENCY TRAFFIC HAS
BEEN HANDLED.

PLEASE CHECK INTO THE NET AT THE START OF YOUR
ASSIGNMENT, AND OUT WHEN YOU LEAVE THE NET!
CHANGE ASSIGNMENTS)

(OR

Please use your tactical designator when calling net control.
Remember to identify with your callsign at the end of any series of
transmissions.

Remember to dress for variable weather, stay hydrated, bring your radio,
charged batteries, antenna, etc.

There ARE NO SIGNIFICANT route changes on the course this year,
except of the location of Start/Finish.

Sags will be assigned a number at Start/ Finish. Sag kits, maps, and
signage are available at Start / Finish. The cycle club may reimburse SAG
units for gas on request (you may need to sign up on the event volunteer
webpage) .

For best performance, APRS trackers should be set for a path of Wide 1-1,
Wide 2-1 (Similar settings should work)

RADIO VOLUNTEERS

NAME CALL size | NAME CALL size
KRIS BACKENSTOSE | KK6AYC | 2XL | DOUG SLUSHER KF6AKU | 3XL
BRETT STEWART K6BPS 2XL | ROB IRESON K6RGI 2XL
ANDREW RAIKE KEGHID XL

EDWIN HILL ? K9KUV XL | JERRY FOSTER WAGBXV | XL
PHIL DUNLAP K6PHD XL | RITA BRENDEN KG6WPN | XL
PETER OTIS KI6SZF XL | GARY SELLO KG6JHS | XL
DAVID CHANEY KK6AZR | XL | SHARON PRIMBSCH AAGXZ XL
STEVE FISCHER K6ETA XL | DAVE NISHIKAWA KC6YFG | XL
RICHARD COCHRAN | AG6QR XL | LARRY BRADLEY KK6QPE | L
DONALD LAIRD WE4MOO | XL | SUTTER LAIRD KI6ZON L
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Marin Double Century

Saturday, August 01, 2015

STANTON GLEASON | KD6SWU | XL | JUDY (with STANTON) L
JERRY KAY KG6IAC L ANTHONY FEDANZO KJ6ARL | L
JIM GREENE KG6RZQ | L CHRIS WONG* N6JGC L
TEXX WOODWORTH | KG6ATH | L RANDY JENKINS KAGBQF | L
JAY HUBERT KOOLK L PHIL DUNLAP K6PHD L
GUY PORTER N6AFL L MICHAEL FISCHER K6MLF M
*UNCONFIRMED
Motorcycle Patrol
ANNA MACKINNON WDG6EON ERNEST BREAKFIELD* | N6ZES
RAY DAVIS* KD6FHN BILL DOUGLAS K6WBD
BILL HERTAN KI16JOP STEVE FISCHER K6ETA
MICHAEL NARON* N6QZT LEWIS OSBORN K7LVO
DAVE RAMIEN KC6UMZ MICHAEL RAND* N7WNO
JOHN REYNOLDS* W5JFR ERIC WILLIAMS WD6CMU
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