Tactical Call Location	Call Sign	Name	Time	Routes
Net Control (Marin Civic Center) Start/Finish [Download Parking Pass] <u>NET CONTROL WILL USE THE</u> <u>CALLSIGN K6GWE</u>	KA6BQF KG6WPN KK6AZR AA6XZ	Randy Jenkins Rita Brenden David Chaney Sharon Primbsch	04:00 - 22:30 05:00 - 22:30 09:00 - 16:30 10:00 - 16:00 14:00 - 22:00 14:00 - 22:00 19:00 - 23:00	ALL
Net Control IT/APRS (Marin Civic Center) [Download Parking Pass]	K6ETA K6ETA NZ6J NZ6J	Steve Fischer Steve Fischer Rob Rowlands Rob Rowlands	05:00-11:00 10:30-16:30 11:00–16:00 16:00-22:00	ALL
Pine Mountain	K6RGI	Rob Ireson	05:30 – 11:30	200, 100
Rock Springs / Pantoll East Peak Mt. Tam	K0OLK KK6QPE	Jay Hubert Larry Bradley	06:30 - 12:30	200, 100
Santos Meadows	KF6AKU KK6AYC	Doug Slusher Kris Backenstose	07:00 – 13:30	200, 100
Pt. Reyes Station Stop	K6MLF KG6IAC	Michael Fischer Jerry Kay	08:00 - 14:30	200, 100
Petaluma Jr. High School	K6BPS KG6RZQ	Brett Stewart Jim Greene	07:00 – 13:30	ALL (no50K)
Valley Ford	KD6SWU KJ6FMQ	Stanton Gleason Judy? Doris Pareas	07:45 – 18:30	200, 100
Coleman Loop	WE4MOO KI6ZON	Donald Laird Sutter Laird	09:30 – 17:30	200
Walker Creek Ranch	WA6BXV KI6SZF	Jerry Foster Peter Otis	09:30 – 21:00	ALL
Nicasio School	KG6JHS KJ6ARL N6AFL	Gary Sello Skip Fedanzo Guy Porter	07:00 - 12:00 10:00 - 15:00 14:30 - 22:30	ALL
Reserve [Download Parking Pass]	N6JGC	Chris Wong	TBD	
SAG & Patrol [Download Parking Pass]	KC6YFC KE6HID K6PHD WB6OEN KI6JOP	Dave Nishikawa Andrew Raike Phil Dunlap Anna MacKinnon Bill Hertan	16:00 – 22:00 11:00 – 18:00 07:00 - 13:30 TBD TBD	
Bike Club Volunteers – Course Monitors / Marshalls	N6OTK KK6DPW	Terry Joslin Steve Ohr		
Bike Club Volunteers – Safety	KI6MZX KI6YNX	Don Magdanz Colin Lynch		
Bike Club Volunteers - SAG	KJ6NKW KK6BAO	Michael Sexton Curt Simon		
Field APRS Digipeater Deployment [Download Parking Pass]	NZ6J	Rob Rowlands	05:00 - 11:00	

Please contact me ASAP with any reassignments necessary.

Please use and respond to your tactical designator. Use your FCC call-sign at the end of each series of transmissions.

EMERGENCY TRAFFIC ALWAYS HAS PRIORITY. PLEASE STAND BY UNTIL THE EMERGENCY HAS BEEN HANDLED.

Please keep track of and relay to Net Control:

- Arrival of the first cyclists through your location.
- Departure of the last cyclists and any sweep.
- Arrival or departure of any Sag Unit.
- The number of anyone who requires medical attention and their disposition.
- The numbers of anyone who drops out at your location and whether they need transportation (we will try). Please report when the cyclist is picked up and who is providing transportation.
- The numbers and times of the last cyclists departing your location.
- Please remember radios, batteries, paper, writing instrument, appropriate clothing for the weather changes, hat, sunscreen, water, food, etc.
- 2015 If visiting Net Control or working Sag / Patrol, please download a Parking Pass to pass through Security.

Thanks for volunteering and have a great day. Randy Jenkins KA6BQF, Michael Fischer K6MLF

ASSIGNMENT	HOURS	OPERATOR	CALL SIGN	Cell Phone	Capacity Riders / Bikes
SAG 7	12:00-				
Drive	23:00				
SAG 12	10:00 -				
Drive	18:00				
SAG BIG VAN	TBD	Mike Sexton	KJ6NKW		8/8
Drive Mike Sierra					
SAG 16	16:00 -	Dave	KC6YFG		2/2
Drive	22:00	Nishikawa			
SAG 22	07:00 -	Phil Dunlap	K6PHD		2/2
Drive Papa Delta	13:30				
SAG 2	07:00 -	Edwin Hill ?	K9KUV ?		2/2
Drive Echo Hotel	18:00				
SAG	08:00 -				
Drive	15:00				
SAG 54	11:00-	Andrew Raike	KE6HID		3/2
Drive Alpha Romeo	18:00				
SAG 1	05:00 -		Nordo (No		
Ride	19:00		radio)		
SAG 3	07:00 -		Nordo		
Drive	16:00				

SAG 5	08:00 -		Nordo	
Drive	15:00			
SAG 8	09:00 -		NORDO	4/4
Drive	15:00			
SAG 4		Curt Simon	KK6BAO	?
Drive				
SAG 9	09:00 -		NORDO	0
Drive Moto	14:00			
SAG	09:30 -			
Drive	14:30			
Sweep	17:00 –	Stanton	KD6SWU	2/2
Drive	22:00	Gleason		

ASSIGNMENT	HOURS	OPERATOR	CALLSIGN	TACTICAL
Motorcycle Patrol				
Motorcycle Patrol		Anna MacKinnon	WB6OEN	Patrol AM (Alpha Mike)
Motorcycle Patrol		Bill Hertan	KI6JOP	Patrol BH (Bravo Hotel)
Motorcycle Patrol		Bill Douglas ?	K6WBD	Patrol BD (Bravo Delta)
Motorcycle Patrol		Lewis Osborn ?	K7LVO	Patrol LO (Lima Oscar)
Motorcycle Patrol		Dave Ramien ?	KC6UMZ	Patrol DR (Delta Romeo)
Motorcycle Patrol		Eric Williams ?	WD6CMU	Patrol EW (Echo Whiskey)
Motorcycle Patrol				
COURSE SAFETY			on Magdanz	KI6MZX

MARS Marin Century Webpage: http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=227

Additional Information Webpage: http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=229

Public Service Webpage: <u>http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=33</u>

COMMUNICATIONS PLAN:

Frequencies:	South Course	146.700 - PL 179.9 (TAM), 146.700 - PL 167.8(BARNABE), 146.700- PL 203.5 (BIG ROCK), or 147.330 + PL 179.9 (TAM WEST)
	West Course	146.700 - PL 203.5 (BIG ROCK), 146.700 - PL 167.9 (BARNABE), 146.700 - PL 179.9 (TAM), or 147.330 + PL 179.9 (TAM WEST)
	NWest Course	147.315+ PL 88.5 (ENGLISH HILL) 145.170- PL 88.5 (PT REYES) or 146.865 - PL 88.5 (DILLON BEACH)
	North Course	146.700 - PL 203.5 (BIG ROCK), 147.315 + PL 88.5 (ENGLISH HILL) 146.910- PL 88.5 (SONOMA MTN)
	Local Tactical APRS Trackers	147.555 S 144.390S WIDE 1-1, WIDE 2-1

145.170 (Pt. Reyes) and 146.865 (Dillon Beach) are linked to 146.910 (Sonoma Mtn.)

Whenever possible, please stay on the primary 146.700 Simulcast Repeaters (Multiple PL's), however use the best frequency for communications. We will monitor 146.700 and 146.910 throughout the event. 147.330 will be monitored through the close of Pt. Reyes Rest Stop.

The event is a ride, not a <u>race.</u> <u>Participants should be referred to by rider</u> <u>number whenever possible, as this is how they are tracked.</u>

EMERGENCY TRAFFIC ALWAYS HAS PRIORITY! PLEASE HOLD ALL NON-EMERGENCY TRAFFIC UNTIL THE EMERGENCY TRAFFIC HAS BEEN HANDLED.

PLEASE CHECK INTO THE NET AT THE START OF YOUR ASSIGNMENT, AND OUT WHEN YOU LEAVE THE NET! (OR CHANGE ASSIGNMENTS)

Please use your tactical designator when calling net control. Remember to identify with your callsign at the end of any series of transmissions.

Remember to dress for variable weather, stay hydrated, bring your radio, charged batteries, antenna, etc.

<u>There ARE NO SIGNIFICANT route changes on the course this year,</u> <u>except of the location of Start/Finish.</u>

Sags will be assigned a number at Start/ Finish. Sag kits, maps, and signage are available at Start / Finish. The cycle club may reimburse SAG units for gas on request (you may need to sign up on the event volunteer webpage).

For best performance, APRS trackers should be set for a path of Wide 1-1, Wide 2-1 (Similar settings should work)

RADIO VOLONTELIS							
NAME	CALL	size	NAME	CALL	size		
KRIS BACKENSTOSE	KK6AYC	2XL	DOUG SLUSHER	KF6AKU	3XL		
BRETT STEWART	K6BPS	2XL	ROB IRESON	K6RGI	2XL		
ANDREW RAIKE	KE6HID	XL					
EDWIN HILL ?	K9KUV	XL	JERRY FOSTER	WA6BXV	XL		
PHIL DUNLAP	K6PHD	XL	RITA BRENDEN	KG6WPN	XL		
PETER OTIS	KI6SZF	XL	GARY SELLO	KG6JHS	XL		
DAVID CHANEY	KK6AZR	XL	SHARON PRIMBSCH	AA6XZ	XL		
STEVE FISCHER	K6ETA	XL	DAVE NISHIKAWA	KC6YFG	XL		
RICHARD COCHRAN	AG6QR	XL	LARRY BRADLEY	KK6QPE	L		
DONALD LAIRD	WE4MOO	XL	SUTTER LAIRD	KI6ZON	L		

RADIO VOLUNTEERS

STANTON GLEASON	KD6SWU	XL			
		٨L	JUDY (with STANTON)		L
JERRY KAY	KG6IAC	L	ANTHONY FEDANZO	KJ6ARL	L
JIM GREENE	KG6RZQ	L	CHRIS WONG*	N6JGC	L
TEXX WOODWORTH	KG6ATH	L	RANDY JENKINS	KA6BQF	L
JAY HUBERT	K0OLK	L	PHIL DUNLAP	K6PHD	L
GUY PORTER	N6AFL	L	MICHAEL FISCHER	K6MLF	Μ
			*UNCONFIRMED		
Motorcycle Patrol					
ANNA MACKINNON	WD6EON		ERNEST BREAKFIELD*	N6ZES	
RAY DAVIS*	KD6FHN		BILL DOUGLAS	K6WBD	
BILL HERTAN	KI6JOP		STEVE FISCHER	K6ETA	
MICHAEL NARON*	N6QZT		LEWIS OSBORN	K7LVO	
DAVE RAMIEN	KC6UMZ		MICHAEL RAND*	N7WNO	
JOHN REYNOLDS*	W5JFR		ERIC WILLIAMS	WD6CMU	